(Decision: December 14, 2016; Panel: Thomas, Schroeder, and Nguyen)

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

#### KAMALA D. HARRIS,

in her official capacity as the Attorney General of California, *Defendant-Appellant*,

v.

### JEFF SILVESTER, et. al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, No. 1:11-cv-02137-AWI-SKO (Hon. Anthony W. Ishii, Judge)

## APPELLEES' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK DONALD E.J. KILMER, JR. VICTOR J. OTTEN STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY LAW OFFICES OF DONALD OTTEN LAW, PC BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC **KILMER** 3620 Pacific Coast 400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610 1645 Willow St., Ste. 150 Hwy, Ste. 100 Torrance, CA 90505 Sacramento, CA 95814 San Jose, CA 95125 Tel: (916) 447-4900 Tel: (310) 378-8533 Tel: (408) 264-8489 Fax: (310) 347-4225 Fax: (916) 447-4904 Fax: (408) 264-8487 brad@benbrooklawgroup.com Don@DKLawOffice.com vic@ottenlawpc.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

December 20, 2016

### **Unopposed Motion to Extend Time**

On December 14, 2016, this Court issued its panel opinion reversing the district court's judgment, Dkt. 84-1. The current due date for Appellees to file a petition for rehearing or rehearing en banc is December 28, 2016. Appellant has consented to an extension of that filing date to February 13, 2017. There have been no previous requests for an extension of time.

Appellees hereby move this Court or an order that the deadline to file a petition for rehearing or rehearing en banc be extended to February 13, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: December 20, 2016 Benbrook Law Group, PC

By: <u>/s/ Bradley A. Benbrook</u>
Bradley A. Benbrook
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit by using the appellate CM/ECF system on December 20, 2016.

I certify that all participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and that service will be accomplished by the appellate CM/ECF system.

Dated: December 20, 2016 Benbrook Law Group, PC

By: <u>/s/ Bradley A. Benbrook</u>
Bradley A. Benbrook
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees